

No. 09-cv-1408

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

---

In re ERIC MWANGI AND PAULINE MWICHARO,  
*Debtors.*

---

ERIC MWANGI AND PAULINE MWICHARO,  
*Debtors-Appellants*

— v. —

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,  
*Creditor-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS**

---

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.  
Attorney for *amicus curiae*  
National Association of Consumer  
Bankruptcy Attorneys  
1501 The Alameda  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256

On Brief: Lisa Sharon  
March 25, 2010

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The “Puzzling” Practice of Wells Fargo.....	3
II. Debtor Has Standing to Prosecute Violation of Sections 542 and 362. ....	3
III. Wells Fargo’s action in freezing debtor’s account is an exercise of control over property of the estate that violates section 362(a)(3).....	5
A. Debtors have a property interest in their bank account.....	5
B. <i>Strumpf</i> does not override state law determination of debtors’ property interests in bank accounts.....	7
C. At the time of Wells Fargo’s conduct, the property interest in the bank account was property of the estate. ....	10
D. The freezing of Debtors’ account by Wells Fargo constitutes an act to exercise control over estate property in violation of sections 362(a)(3) and 542(a). ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alcantra v. Citimortgage, Inc. (In re Alcantara)*,  
 389 B.R. 270 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008) ..... 4

*Anderson National Bank v. Lockett*,  
 321 U.S. 233 (1943)..... 5, 8

*Barnhill v. Johnson*,  
 503 U.S. 393, 112 S.Ct. 1386 (1992)..... 6

*In re Bell*, 225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11

*Boyer v. Carlton, Fields, Ward, Emmanuel, Smith & Cutler, P.A. (Matter of  
 USA Diversified Prods.)*,  
 100 F.3d 53 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*In re Burr*,  
 8 U.S. 469 (1807)..... 9

*Butner v. United States*,  
 440 U.S. 48, 99 S. Ct. 914 (1979).....7

*Calvin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Calvin)*,  
 329 B.R. 589 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 14

*In re Casserino*,  
 379 F.3d 1069 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....12

*Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf*,  
 516 U.S. 16 (1995)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Cousins v. CitiFinancial Mortg. Co. (In re Cousins)*,  
 404 B.R. 281 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2009)..... 4

*In re Cunningham*,  
 513 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 11

*In re Del Mission Ltd.*,  
98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 4, 14

*Drye v. United States*,  
528 U.S. 49 (1999)..... 6

*French v. Johnson (In re Coomer)*,  
375 B.R. 800 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio, 2007) ..... 12

*Harchar v. United States (In re Harchar)*,  
393 B.R. 160 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio, 2008) ..... 5

*Kawaauhau v. Geiger*,  
523 U.S. 57 (1998)..... 1

*In re McDonald*,  
402 B.R. 568 (Bankr. W.D. N.Y. 2009) ..... 13

*North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.*  
419 U.S. 601 (1975)..... 5, 9

*Owen v. Owen*,  
500 U.S. 305 (1991)..... 11

*In re Scarborough*,  
461 F.3d 406 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 1

*In re Smith*,  
235 F.3d 472 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 11, 12

*Town of Hempstead Emples. Fed. Credit Union v. Wicks (In re Wicks)*,  
215 B.R. 316 (E.D. N.Y. 1997) ..... 9

*United States v. National Bank of Commerce*,  
472 U.S. 713 (1984)..... 5, 9

*United States v. Overman*,  
424 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1970) ..... 6

*Valuepest.com of Charlotte, Inc. v. Bayer Corp.*,  
 561 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

**Statutes and Rules**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)..... 1, 7  
 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3) ..... 2, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13  
 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6) ..... 8  
 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(7) ..... 7  
 11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1)..... 3  
 11 U.S.C. § 522 ..... 10, 11, 12  
 11 U.S.C. § 522(b) ..... 10, 11  
 11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)..... 10, 11  
 11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)..... 10  
 11 U.S.C. § 522(d) ..... 10  
 11 U.S.C. § 541 ..... 11  
 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)..... 10, 12, 13  
 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) ..... 10, 11  
 11 U.S.C. § 542 ..... 1, 2, 4, 9  
 11 U.S.C. § 542(a)..... 4, 5, 12, 13, 14  
 11 U.S.C. § 542(b) ..... 7, 13, 14  
 11 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 3  
 Nev. Rev. Stat. § 100.085..... 6  
 FED. R. BANKR. P. 4003 ..... 10  
 FED. R. BANKR. P. 4003(a) ..... 11

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No, 95-598, 95<sup>th</sup> Cong. 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., 368 (1977)..... 11

**Treatises**

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY § 541.09 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer  
 eds., (16<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009)..... 10
